- Superior inadvertent write protection
• Sector protection
- Hardware method to disable any combination of
sectors from program or erase operations
- Temporary sector unprotect allows code changes in
previously locked sectors
• Sector protect/chip unprotect for 5V only system
• 100,000 minimum erase/program cycles

LIMITS
PARAMETER MIN. TYP.(2) MAX.(3) UNITS
Sector Erase Time 0.7 15 sec
Chip Erase Time 4 32  sec
Byte Programming Time 9 300 us
Word Programming Time 11 360 us
Chip Programming Time Byte Mode 2.3 6.8 sec
Word Mode 1.5 4.5 sec
Erase/Program Cycles 100,000 Cycles
39
P/N:PM1250 REV. 1.0 , DEC. 14, 2005
MX29F200C T/B
PART NO. ACCESS OPERATING STANDBY PACKAGE Remark
TIME (ns) Current MAX. (mA) Current MAX. (uA)
MX29F200CTMI-55 55 40 5 44 Pin SOP
MX29F200CTMI-70 70 40 5 44 Pin SOP
MX29F200CTMI-90 90 40 5 44 Pin SOP
MX29F200CTTI-55 55 40 5 48 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F200CTTI-70 70 40 5 48 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F200CTTI-90 90 40 5 48 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F200CBMI-55 55 40 5 44 Pin SOP
MX29F200CBMI-70 70 40 5 44 Pin SOP
MX29F200CBMI-90 90 40 5 44 Pin SOP
MX29F200CBTI-55 55 40 5 48 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F200CBTI-70 70 40 5 48 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F200CBTI-90 90 40 5 48 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F200CTMI-55G 55 40 5 44 Pin SOP Pb-free
MX29F200CTMI-70G 70 40 5 44 Pin SOP Pb-free
MX29F200CTMI-90G 90 40 5 44 Pin SOP Pb-free
MX29F200CTTI-55G 55 40 5 48 Pin TSOP Pb-free
(Normal Type)
MX29F200CTTI-70G 70 40 5 48 Pin TSOP Pb-free
(Normal Type)
MX29F200CTTI-90G 90 40 5 48 Pin TSOP Pb-free
(Normal Type)
MX29F200CBMI-55G 55 40 5 44 Pin SOP Pb-free
MX29F200CBMI-70G 70 40 5 44 Pin SOP Pb-free
MX29F200CBMI-90G 90 40 5 44 Pin SOP Pb-free
MX29F200CBTI-55G 55 40 5 48 Pin TSOP Pb-free
(Normal Type)
MX29F200CBTI-70G 70 40 5 48 Pin TSOP Pb-free
(Normal Type)
MX29F200CBTI-90G 90 40 5 48 Pin TSOP Pb-free
(Normal Type)
ORDERING INFORMATION
40
P/N:PM1250 REV. 1.0 , DEC. 14, 2005
MX29F200C T/B
PART NAME DESCRIPTION
MX 29 F 70C T T I G
OPTION:
G: Lead-free package
blank: normal
SPEED:
55:55ns
70:70ns
90:90ns
TEMPERATURE RANGE:
I: Industrial (-40˚ C to 85˚ C)
PACKAGE:
M:SOP
T: TSOP
BOOT BLOCK TYPE:
T: Top Boot
B: Bottom Boot
REVISION:
C
DENSITY & MODE:
200: 2M, x8/x16 Boot Sector
TYPE:
F: 5V
DEVICE:
29: Flash
200
41
P/N:PM1250 REV. 1.0 , DEC. 14, 2005
MX29F200C T/B
PACKAGE INFORMATION
42
P/N:PM1250 REV. 1.0 , DEC. 14, 2005
MX29F200C T/B
43
P/N:PM1250 REV. 1.0 , DEC. 14, 2005
MX29F200C T/B
REVISION HISTORY
Revision No. Description Page Date
1.0 1. Removed "Preliminary" title P1 DEC/14/2005
2. Removed commercial grade All
3. Added access time: 55ns All
MX29F200C T/B
MACRONIX INTERNATIONAL CO., LTD.
Headquarters: